
No.   
 

 

Topic: Approval of Amendment No. 2 to the Design-Build Contract with Leyendecker Construction of Texas, Inc. for 
Ricardo Molina Middle School to Increase the Contract Guaranteed Maximum Price Amount for landscaping 
improvement, including Improvements to the football field playing surface.  
Submitted by: Cordelia Jackson / Ignacio Alaniz Of: Director of Purchasing/ Director of Construction  

 

Approved for transmittal to the Business Committee Meeting:  August 10, 2021  
 

UNITED INDEPENDENT SCHOOL 

DISTRICT 

AGENDA ACTION ITEM 

Procurement Recommendation:  
 
The Administration recommends approval of Amendment No. 2 to the Design Build Contract with Leyendecker 
Construction of Texas, Inc. for Ricardo Molina Middle School for an increase to the Contract Sum (GMP) in the amount of 
$133,071.93, for providing an improved football practice field playing surface by utilizing TifSport Bermuda Grass.  
 
Please see attached exhibits of the AIA G701 Change Order No. 3 for an increase to the Contract GMP, including the cost 
proposal breakdown from the Design-Builder, Leyendecker Construction of Texas, Inc., for this recommended upgrade.  
 
The purpose for upgrading the specifications for the practice field is to improve the performance qualities of the football 
field playing surface and provide a reduction in grounds maintenance and operation costs by utilizing a hybrid Bermuda 
grass that has superior wear performance compared to other Bermuda grass varieties. Additionally, TifSport hybrid grass 
is much more resistant to insects, disease, weed growth, and high temperatures conditions.  
 
  
Rationale: 
Staff has complied with all applicable federal, state and local purchasing policies and procedures in obtaining pricing 
information for the items listed above.  
 
Budgetary Information: 
 

2013 Phase III Bond Proceeds 
Contract Sum Amount (GMP) for Ricardo Molina Middle School:       $21,790,896.00 
Amendment No. 1, CREDIT amount for Deletion of the Fire Protection Storage Tank:    ($ 139,150.00) 
Revised Contract Sum Amount (GMP) after Amendment No. 1 credit (Change Order No. 2):   $21,651,746.00 
Proposed Amendment No. 2, Increase GMP to Upgrade Football Field (Change Order No. 3):   + $133,071.93 
Revised Contract Sum Amount (GMP) after Amendment No. 2 increase (Change Order No.3):   $21,784,817.93 
 
Board Policy Reference and Compliance  

Board Policy Reference and Compliance 
CV Legal – Facilities Construction 
Texas Education Code 44.031, 44.035, 44.035, 44.036, and 44.039 
 



 
 

1 
 

AMENDMENT No. 2 SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO DESIGN-BUILD 
CONTRACT BETWEEN OWNER AND DESIGN/BUILDER  

FOR CONSTRUCTION OF MIDDLE SCHOOL NO. 11 
 
DATE:  August 18, 2021 
 
CONTRACT DATE: June 2, 2014 
 
OWNER:  United Independent School District 
  201 Lindenwood 
  Laredo, Texas 78041 
  Telephone Number: (956) 473-6219 
   
CONTRACTOR: Leyendecker Construction of Texas, Inc. 
   4220 Sanders 
   Laredo, Texas 78041 
   Telephone Number: (956) 722-0531 
 
PROJECT: Design Build Contract for Construction of Middle School No. 11, currently 

known as Ricardo Molina Middle School  
  
 

WHEREAS United Independent School District (hereinafter referred to as “Owner”) and 
Leyendecker Construction of Texas, Inc.  (hereinafter referred to as “Design/Builder”) and 
collectively referred to as the “Parties” entered into a Design Build Contract on June 2, 2014, 
consisting of design/build services for three new middle schools, including Middle School No. 
11, on behalf of Owner, (“Design-Build Contract”); 
 

WHEREAS, on or about September 17, 2019, Owner and Design/Builder executed a 
Supplemental Agreement (“Supplemental Agreement”) to the Design-Build Contract providing 
for the design and construction of Middle School No. 11;  

 
WHEREAS, the Supplemental Agreement provided a Guaranteed Maximum Price 

(“GMP”) for the Project in the amount of TWENTY-ONE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED 
NINETY THOUSAND DOLLARS EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY-SIX DOLLARS 
($21,790,896.00), which included a construction contingency allowance and technology 
equipment and systems allowance as well as architect and engineering fees.   

 
WHEREAS, on August 18, 2021, Owner approved Contract Amendment No. 1 

providing for Design-Builder’s GMP in the amount of TWENTY-ONE MILLION SIX 
HUNDRED FIFTY-ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-SIX DOLLARS 
($21,651,746.00). 

 
WHEREAS, the Supplemental Agreement includes allowances for landscaping and top 

soil in the amount of Two Hundred and Ninety Thousand Dollars ($290,000.00). 



 
 

2 
 

 
WHEREAS, after performance of the contract began, landscaping improvements, 

including improvements to the football field playing surface were requested.   
 

 WHEREAS, Owner and Design/Builder desire to and agree to amend the Supplemental 
Agreement to the Design-Build Contract to deduct Sixty Thousand Dollars ($60,000.00) from 
the Landscape and Top Soil Allowances and add ONE HUNDRED NINETY-THREE 
THOUSAND, SEVENTY-ONE DOLLARS and NINETY-THREE CENTS ($193,071.93) for 
landscaping improvements, including the football field playing surface.     

 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements 

contained herein, the parties agree as follows: 
 
1. Article 1 Guaranteed Maximum Price of the Supplement Agreement shall be revised as 
detailed in Exhibit A, which is attached to and made a part of this Contract Amendment 
No. 1.: 

 
Design Builder’s GMP for the Work described in the Agreement (the (“GMP”), including 

the Cost of the Work, (Cost of Construction plus Design Service Fee), the Construction 
allowance and Technology Equipment and Systems allowance, is TWENTY-ONE MILLION 
SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-FOUR THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTEEN 
DOLLARS AND NINETY-THREE DOLLARS. (21,784,817.93).  The attached Exhibit “A” 
is a part of the Supplemental Agreement and Contract Documents as if it was physically 
incorporated therein: 
 
 
2. Except as set forth in this Amendment, the Supplemental Agreement and Design-Build 
Contract are unaffected and shall continue in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.  
 
3. The recitals set forth above are incorporated into and made a part of this Contract 
Amendment.    
 
 
 
Contractor:  Leyendecker Construction of Texas, Inc. 
 
________________________  ____________ 
Gary Leyendecker   Date 
President 
 
Owner:  United Independent School District 
  
_______________________  ___________ 
David H. Gonzalez  Date 
Superintendent of Schools 














